ORIGiNAL
Decision No. e ULA&

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

, LORENE AVIS POUNDS and TROY PQUNDS,
Complalinants, .
Case No. 5885

V3e

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
IN WEITTIER, a corporation,

Defoncant.,

EERS b h S L N L N L NP L N L W L

Lorene Avis Pounds and Trov Pounds, in propria personac.

K. Richard Edsall, for defondant.

Norman G. Oliver, Deputy County Councel, Lor the
Sherlif's Departmont, Los Angeles County, intorvener.

OPIXNTION

Iz the complaint herein, filed on January 22, 1957, the
complainants allege that they are husbhbarnd and wife and reside 8t
10221 East Beverly Boulevard, Whittier, California; that-' complalin-
ant Lorene Avis Pounds was arrosted on or about March 2, 1955, at
sald address for tho violation of Section 337a, Subdivision 1, of
the California Penal Code, relating to boolmaking; that on o»
about April 1L, 1955, said Lorene Avis Pounds pleaded guilty to
satd violationgf“w‘as Tined $75,00, amé was placed on probation for
three years; »nEv 1t ic necessary that said Lorene Avis Pounds
have o telephoneil due to her varied hours of employment; that com= '

plainant Troy Pounds was unaware that the telephone wac used for

1llegal purposes; that Troy Pounds %is galatully employed as o new




and used car preparation man which roquires his precence at his
rlace of employz&cnt Irmediately upon notice; and that lack of 2
telepnone in his home works a serious hardship upon Troy Pounds
and unless he 1s granted telephonme service his‘ employer nay
terminate his empioymcnt.

On Februoary 4, 1957, the dofondant f1led an anawoer in
which, among other things, it states that on Mareh 21..., 1955, it
recelved a letter from the Sheriff of Los Angeles County requesting

that defendant éisconmc-t telephone service at complainants! resi-

dence pursuant to tho Comisz'ion's Declision No. 4115, datoed

April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930 (L7 Cal. P.U.C. 853); that pursummt
to such roquest the dorendmt dizconnectod complainants? telephone
sexvice on zald date; and that in Cisconnecting 3214 service de-
fondant acted with roasonable causc as tho.t' term 13 dofined in
sald Decislon Neo. L1L1S,

A public hearing on the compla.ig.t was held in Whittier
before Examiner Xent C. Rogers on March 6, 1957, and the mattor
‘was submitted.

Complainant Troy Pounds testified that he l;ves with.'
complainont Lorene Avis Pounds at 10221 East Beverly Boulovard;
Wnittier, Calii'om;io.; ‘clfmt he married Mrs. Pounds gbout a year
prior to March 2l, 1955, and commenced residing at her house; that
on March 21;.; 1955, his wife was arrested and the telephone removed
in hic gbsence; that he did not permit the telephome to Yo used
for 1llogal purposes; and that it Ls ossentlial that he have a toloe-
vhone In order to maintaln his efnployment.

Complainant Lorene Avis Pounds testified that she was
formerly married to a Mr. Davic and residod with him at 10221 Zast
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Beverly Boulevard, Whittler: that she div?rced Mr., Davis, and
married complainant Troy Pounds on July L, 1954, and the tiwo
complainants continued to roside at sald address; that prior to
her marrizge to Troy Pauhds she had a telephone on tho premises
under the name of Lorene Dayiz and thiz telsphono remained on
the promises until March 24, 1955, when it was removed by
Los Angeles County Sheriff's deputies; that she is a waitress
but on the day of her marriage to Iroy Pounds she broke her arm
and waz uwnable to work until after March 2L, 1955; that about one
week prior to March 2, 1955, she commonced relaying horse bets )
over the telephonp Tor o man for 10 percent of the winnings; that
on March 2L, 1955, iz the absence of her husband she was arrested
at her home for bookmaking and the telephone was removed; that
she pleaded gullty to o violation of Soction 337a of the Penal
Code, pald a finme of $75.00, and was placed or probation for throe
years; and that AT the telephons is reinstalled she will mot
permlt 1t to be used for any illegal purposes. She further testi-
fled that she has beon unadble to secure a telophone in her home
since March 24, 1955.
A Los Angeles County Deputy Sheriff attached Lo the

Vice Detail corroborated Lorene Avis Pounds! testimony that she
had pleaded gullty, pald a fine, and been placed on. probation.

Ho added that at the time of thoe armest there was also Present In
her home a known and comvicted boolmaker. The intervener opposed

“the reinstallation of service for the reason that Mrs. Pounds was

acquainted with and éontinues to see the known boolmaker.
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Mrs. Pounds testifled that she has not seen the book-
maker for over a yoar.

Exhiblt Noo. 1 Ls a copy of a letter from the captain
in charge of the Vice Detail of the Los Angeles County Sheriffts
Depertment to the defendant dated March 24, 1955, advising f:he
defendant that complainants! telephone was on said date being used
in comnoction with bookmaking; that the teleophone had been_coni‘is-
cated; and requecting that 4t be disgonnectod. Exhibit No,l~2= iz
a letter from the defendant to Mrs., Lorene Davic (now I;orene Avis
Pounds) notifying her that pursuant to motice Irom the Shcﬁi‘.f.‘ |
(Exhibit No. 1) it had disconnected her telephone on March:2l,
1955. Tho position of the telephone company was that it hﬁ.d acted
with reasonable cause, as that term Ls defined In Decision
Yo. L1415, reforred to supra, in discomnecting and refusing %o
recormmect complainants? telephone service LZnasmuck as it had
roceived the letter designated as Exhibdbit No. 1.

After consideration of this record we now Iind that the
tolephone company*s action was based upon reasonsble cause as that
term is used in Decision No. L1L1S, referred to supra. We further
find that complainants are entitled to telephone service' on the
same basls as any other similar subseriber inasmuch as Lorene Avis
Pdunds has pald the poenalty for any violatlion of the Penal Code
which she may have committed, and there is no indication that
elther of the complainants will in the future use the telephone

faclilitioes in an wnlawful manner. Inasmmuch as the complalinants




have been withkout telephono service since Maren 2L, 1955, and it
appears that a recidential tolephore 1s required by Troy Pounds
as coon ac poscidle im order that he not be deprived of employ-

mont, the order herein will be made offective Immediately.

The complaint of Lerene Avis Pounds and Tréy 2ounds
against General Tolophone Company of California, a corporati?n,
having been filed, o public hearing having beon held thereon,
the Commission boling fully advisced In the premisos and basing i%s
declsion upon the ovidenco of record and the findings herein,

| I IS ORDERED that within five days after the f1ling by
'complginants, or either of them, after the effective date of this
order, of an applicatien for telophone sexrvice as provided in
defendantts tariff on file with this Copmission, defendant,
General Telephone Company of Californiz, & corporation,;Spall
replace the telephone service at complainantst residéhce;at 10222,
East Beverly Boulevard, Whittier, California, said telepﬁoné
sorvice to be at. least. equivalent to that furnishod by defondant
at said address or and prior to March 2k, 1955, to Mrs. Lorene
Davis, wnlecss othorwise requested by the complainants, provided

that sald cervice shall be subject to all duly authorized rules

and regulations of the tolephome company and the oxisting appli-

cable law.




This order shall be servad by :'egistorbd mail, special
delivery, on the defendant » and the ei‘foc#ive date hereof shall
be one day after the date of such service, _

Dated at Sazn Francises , Californis,

‘this ’ oy day of _—_RPRIL ! , 1957.

y/ A
~President
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